financial data is presented for informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of actual results of
operations that would have been achieved had the Culligan Refill Acquisition and this offering been consummated on
the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of balance sheet data or results of operations as of any future
date or for any future period.

12

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

The summary historical consolidated financial data presented below represent portions of our consolidated financial
statements and are not complete. You should read this information in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,�
�Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial and Other Data,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Culligan
Refill Acquisition � Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Pro Forma

Historical
Six

Months

Six Months Ended
Year

Ended Ended
Year Ended December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,

2007 2008 2009 2009 2010 2009 2010
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated
statements of
operations data:
Net sales $ 13,453 $ 34,647 $ 46,981 $ 24,500 $ 21,002 $ 72,998 $ 33,571
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of sales 11,969 30,776 38,771 20,368 16,672 52,414 23,326
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 10,353 13,791 9,922 5,041 5,814 12,799 7,209
Depreciation and
amortization 3,366 3,618 4,205 2,078 2,010 7,916 3,866

Total operating costs
and expenses 25,688 48,185 52,898 27,487 24,496 73,129 34,401

Loss from operations (12,235) (13,538) (5,917) (2,987) (3,494) (131) (830)
Interest (expense) and
other income, net 65 (70) (2,257) (1,037) (1,464) (1,004) (582)

Loss from continuing
operations before
income taxes (12,170) (13,608) (8,174) (4,024) (4,958) (1,135) (1,412)
Provision for income
taxes � � � � � (2,010) (1,002)

Loss from continuing
operations (12,170) (13,608) (8,174) (4,024) (4,958) $ (3,145) $ (2,414)

Loss from discontinued
operations, net of
income taxes (1,904) (5,738) (3,650) (357) �

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 31

Net loss (14,074) (19,346) (11,824) (4,381) (4,958)
Preferred dividends and
beneficial conversion
charge(1) (2,147) (19,875) (3,042) (1,521) (1,164)

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders $ (16,221) $ (39,221) $ (14,866) $ (5,902) $ (6,122)

Basic and diluted loss
per common share:
Loss from continuing
operations attributable
to common
stockholders $ (9.88) $ (23.06) $ (7.72) $ (3.82) $ (4.21) $ (0.17) $ (0.13)

Loss from discontinued
operations attributable
to common
stockholders (1.32) (3.96) (2.51) (0.24) �

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders $ (11.20) $ (27.02) $ (10.23) $ (4.06) $ (4.21)

Basic and diluted
weighted average
common shares
outstanding: 1,448 1,452 1,453 1,453 1,455 18,915 18,917

(1) In 2008, we recorded a non-cash beneficial conversion charge or deemed dividend of $17.6 million on our Series
C preferred stock. This was a result of the adjustment of the conversion ratio on the Series C preferred stock
based upon a formula taking into account our net sales for the year ending December 31, 2008, which resulted in
a conversion ratio of 1:0.184.

13

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

As of
December 31, As of June 30, 2010

2009 Actual Pro Forma
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Consolidated balance sheet data:
Cash $ � $ 760 $ 760

[…]

The pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of June 30, 2010, was approximately $(18.9) million,
or approximately $(2.72) per share.

After giving effect to:

� our sale of shares at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and
commissions and offering expenses payable by us;

� our entry into and making borrowings of $11.5 million under the new senior revolving credit facility; and
� the application of a portion of the net proceeds from such sale of common stock and borrowings under our new

senior revolving credit facility to repay our 2011 Notes, to repay borrowings under our current senior revolving
credit facility and to pay fees and expenses in connection with the foregoing;

the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of our common stock, as of June 30, 2010, would have been
approximately $68.8 million, or $4.50 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value to our existing stockholders of $7.22 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $7.50 per share.
The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2010 $ (2.72)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this
offering $ 7.22

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering
(�Post-Offering Pro Forma Net Tangible Book Value Per Share�) $ 4.50

Dilution per share to new investors $ 7.50

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 77

After giving effect to each of the items listed above and:

� our consummation of the Culligan Refill Acquisition and our issuance of shares of common stock with a value of
$45.0 million (or 3,750,000 shares assuming an initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, the midpoint of
the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) to fund a portion of the purchase price for the Culligan
Refill Acquisition; and

� the application of a portion of the net proceeds from this offering and borrowings under our new senior revolving
credit facility to pay the cash portion of the purchase price for the Culligan Refill Acquisition;

the net tangible book value of our common stock, as of June 30, 2010 on a pro forma basis as further adjusted to give
effect to the Culligan Refill Acquisition would have been approximately $21.5 million, or $1.13 per share. This
amount represents an immediate dilution in net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $(3.37) per share

38

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

and an immediate dilution to new investors of $10.87 per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 12.00
Post-Offering Pro forma Net Tangible Book Value Per Share as of June 30, 2010 $ 4.50
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to consummation of the
Culligan Refill Acquisition $ (3.37)

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the Culligan
Refill Acquisition $ 1.13

Total dilution attributable to all transactions described above $ 10.87

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, there will be dilution in pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value per share to existing stockholders of $0.01 per share based upon the assumed initial public

[…]

after this offering by $7.7 million and increase or decrease, respectively, the pro forma as adjusted dilution per share
of common stock to new investors in this offering by $0.45 and $0.43, respectively, in each case calculated as
described above and assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, remains the same.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option, the cash portion of the purchase price for the Culligan Refill
Acquisition will be increased and the number of shares of common stock we will issue to Culligan will be decreased
by an amount equal to the net cash proceeds we receive as a result of such exercise.

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2010, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by our
existing stockholders, by new investors and by Culligan Store Solutions LLC, based upon an assumed initial public
offering price of $12.00 per share and before deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average

Price
Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders 6,940,554 36.5% $ 60,567,113 29.5% $ 8.73
New investors 8,333,333 43.8% $ 100,000,000 48.6% $ 12.00
Culligan Store Solutions LLC(1) 3,750,000 19.7% $ 45,000,000 21.9% $ 12.00

Total 19,023,887 100% $ 205,567,113 100% $ 10.81

(1) Consists of shares to be issued in connection with the Culligan Refill Acquisition.

The discussion and tables above are based on 6,940,544 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2010, on a
pro forma as adjusted basis, and in addition to the adjustments described above:

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 79

� excludes 595,666 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase common stock
issued in connection with our Series B preferred stock that will, subject to certain exceptions, expire between
April 28, 2016 and January 10, 2017;

� exclude 119,980 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to purchase common stock
issued in connection with our Series C convertible preferred stock that will, subject to certain exceptions, expire

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements reflect pro forma adjustments that are described in the
accompanying notes and are based on available information and certain assumptions we believe are reasonable, but
are subject to change. We have made, in our opinion, all adjustments that are necessary to present fairly the pro forma
financial data. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data is presented for informational purposes only and
should not be considered indicative of actual results of operations that would have been achieved had the Culligan
Refill Acquisition and this offering been consummated on the dates indicated, and do not purport to be indicative of
balance sheet data or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

41

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

PRIMO WATER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2010

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
for the

Conversion Immediately Adjustments Pro Forma

Primo
Water

of
Preferred

Stock Following
Culligan

Refill
Relating

to the
Following

the

Corporation
and This
Offering

This
Offering Business Acquisition Acquisition

(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 760 $ 61,750(a) $ 62,510 $ � $ (61,750)(k)(i) $ 760
Accounts receivable,
net 5,274 � 5,274 3,041 � 8,315
Inventories 3,513 � 3,513 324 � 3,837
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 1,701 � 1,701 928 (312)(k) 2,317

Total current assets 11,248 61,750 72,998 4,293 (62,062) 15,229
Bottles, net 2,088 � 2,088 � � 2,088
Property and
equipment, net 14,518 � 14,518 8,187 4,520(k) 27,225
Goodwill � � � 21,900 51,637(k) 73,537
Intangible assets, net 940 � 940 1,604 15,396(k) 17,940
Intercompany
receivable, net � � � 23,677 (23,677)(k) �
Other assets 1,738 (658)(b) 1,080 674 (674)(k) 1,080

Total assets $ 30,532 $ 61,092 $ 91,624 $ 60,335 $ (14,860) $ 137,099

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,755 $ (531)(c) $ 6,224 $ 1,187 $ � $ 7,411
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 5,219 (3,376)(d) 1,843 1,038 � 2,881

23,516 (23,514)(e) 2 � � 2

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 84

Current portion of
long-term debt, capital
leases and notes
payable

Total current liabilities 35,490 (27,421) 8,069 2,225 � 10,294
Long-term debt,
capital leases and
notes payable, net of
current portion 47 11,503(f) 11,550 � � 11,550
Other long-term
liabilities 1,198 � 1,198 1,830 (1,830)(k) 1,198

Total liabilities 36,735 (15,918) 20,817 4,055 (1,830) 23,042
Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders� equity
(deficit)
Common stock 1 14(g)(h)(i) 15 � 4(k) 19
Series A preferred
stock 19 (19)(g) � � � �
Series B preferred
stock 23 (23)(b) � � � �
Series C preferred
stock 13 (13)(g) � � � �
Additional paid-in
capital 87,064 83,299(i) 170,363 � 44,996(k) 215,359
Common stock
warrants 3,797 � 3,797 � � 3,797
Parent company equity � � � 56,280 (56,280)(k) �
Accumulated deficit (97,120) (6,248)(j) (103,368) � (1,750)(l) (105,118)

Total stockholders�
(deficit) equity (6,203) 77,010 70,807 56,280 (13,030) 114,057

Total liabilities and
stockholders� (deficit)
equity $ 30,532 $ 61,092 $ 91,624 $ 60,335 $ (14,860) $ 137,099

(a) Reflects estimated net proceeds of $90.7 million from this offering (gross proceeds of $100.0 million less
$9.3 million in underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us) and $11.5 million
in borrowings under our new senior revolving credit facility, less the repayment of $15.0 million of 2011 Notes,
the repayment of $8.9 million of borrowings and the payment of $0.1 million of

42

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

accrued interest under our current senior revolving credit facility, the redemption of $11.6 million of the Series B

[…]

The value of the business was based on many factors including the cash flow generation of the business, solid
customer base, length of relationship with customers, quality of the customer base, as well as the ability to use the
Culligan business as a platform for growing additional refill locations, which complement the Company�s water
dispenser business. The purchase premium over the fair value of identifiable assets (goodwill) is primarily the
result of the high cash flow generation and growth potential of the business compared to the relatively low fair
value of identifiable assets.

(l) Includes $1.8 million in estimated transaction costs to be expensed in connection with the acquisition of the
Culligan Refill Business.

43

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

PRIMO WATER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
for the

Conversion Immediately Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Primo
Water

of
Preferred

Stock Following
Culligan

Refill
Relating

to the
Following

the

Corporation
and This
Offering

This
Offering Business Acquisition Acquisition

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 46,981 $ � $ 46,981 $ 26,017 $ � $ 72,998
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of sales 38,771 � 38,771 13,643 � 52,414
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 9,922 � 9,922 2,877 � 12,799
Depreciation and
amortization 4,205 � 4,205 2,488 1,223(c) 7,916

Total operating costs and
expenses 52,898 � 52,898 19,008 1,223 73,129

Income (loss) from
operations (5,917) � (5,917) 7,009 (1,223) (131)
Interest expense (2,258) 1,253(a) (1,005) � � (1,005)
Other income, net 1 � 1 � � 1

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes (8,174) 1,253 (6,921) 7,009 (1,223) (1,135)
Provisions for income
taxes � � � (2,665) 655(d) (2,010)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations (8,174) 1,253 (6,921) 4,344 (568) (3,145)
Preferred dividends (3,042) 3,042(b) � � � �

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $ (11,216) $ 4,295 $ (6,921) $ 4,344 $ (568) $ (3,145)

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 88

Basic and diluted income
(loss) per common share:
Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to common
stockholders $ (7.72) $ (0.45) $ (0.17)

Basic and diluted
weighted average
common shares
outstanding 1,453 15,165 18,915

44

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

PRIMO WATER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
for the

Conversion Immediately Adjustments Pro Forma

Primo
Water

of
Preferred

Stock Following
Culligan

Refill
Relating

to the Following

Corporation
and This
Offering

this
Offering Business Acquisition

the
Acquisition

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $ 21,002 $ � $ 21,002 $ 12,569 $ � $ 33,571
Operating costs and
expenses:
Cost of sales 16,672 � 16,672 6,654 � 23,326
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 5,814 � 5,814 1,395 � 7,209
Depreciation and
amortization 2,010 � 2,010 1,360 496(c) 3,866

Total operating costs and
expenses 24,496 � 24,496 9,409 496 34,401

Income (loss) from
operations (3,494) � (3,494) 3,160 (496) (830)
Interest expense (1,464) 822(a) (582) � � (582)
Other expense, net � � � � � �

Income (loss) before
income taxes (4,958) 822 (4,076) 3,160 (496) (1,412)
Provisions for income taxes � � � (1,210) 208(d) (1,002)

Net income (loss) (4,958) 822 (4,076) 1,950 (288) (2,414)
Preferred dividends (1,164) 1,164(b) � � � �

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
shareholders $ (6,122) $ 2,046 $ (4,076) $ 1,950 $ (288) $ (2,414)

Basic and diluted income
(loss) per common share:

$ (4.21) $ (0.27) $ (0.13)

Edgar Filing: Primo Water Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 90

Net income (loss)
attributable to common
stockholders

Basic and diluted weighted
average common shares
outstanding 1,455 15,167 18,917

Note: The pro forma adjustments to the consolidated statements of operations do not include the nonrecurring
$1.8 million in estimated transaction costs that will be expensed in connection with the acquisition of the Culligan
Refill Business at the time the acquisition is completed. In addition, the pro forma adjustments to the consolidated